

No. 12-15913

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Jimmy Yamada and Russell Stewart,

Plaintiffs,

A-1 A-Lectrician, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Michael Weaver, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii,
Case No. 1:10-CV-00497-JMS-RLP

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

J. Gerald Hebert
Paul S. Ryan*
Tara Malloy
Megan McAllen
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone (202) 736-2200

Counsel for the *Amicus Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Hawaii’s Disclosure Laws Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	3
A. The Constitutionality of the “Functional Equivalent” Definition Is Supported by <i>WRTL</i> and <i>Citizens United</i>	4
B. Lower Court Decisions Following <i>Citizens United</i> Have Recognized the Validity of <i>WRTL</i> ’s “Functional Equivalent of Express Advocacy” Test.	8
II. Hawaii’s Definition of “Non-Candidate Committee” Is Not Overbroad.	11
A. The Major Purpose Test Does Not Apply.....	12
B. “Non-Candidate Committee” Status in This Case Implicates Only Disclosure Requirements.....	17
III. Hawaii’s Contractor Contribution Ban is Constitutional as Applied to A-1’s Candidate Contributions.....	20
A. HRS § 11-355 is Consistent with State and Local Efforts to Limit Corruption in Government Contracting	20
B. HRS § 11-355 is Justified by Hawaii’s Important Anti- Corruption Interest.....	24
C. HRS § 11-355 is Properly Tailored.....	28
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21, 26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 12, 27
<i>Casino Ass’n of La. v. State ex rel. Foster</i> , 820 So.2d 494 (La. 2002).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610, 616 (Colo. 2010)	23, 24
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009).....	24
<i>FEC v. Weinstein</i> , 462 F. Supp. 243 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	1, 5, 7
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Conn. 2008), <i>rev’d in part</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5, 21, 25, 27
<i>Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Re Earle Asphalt Co.</i> , 950 A.2d 918 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2008), <i>aff’d per curiam</i> , 966 A.2d 460 (N.J. 2009)	22-23
<i>Lavin v. Husted</i> , No. 11-3908, 2012 WL 3140909 (6th Cir. Aug. 3, 2012).....	24
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5, 26
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , No. 10-3126, 2012 WL 3822216 (8th Cir. Sept. 5, 2012).....	16
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Roberts</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (N.D. Fla. 2010), <i>aff’d per curiam</i> , No. 11-1493, 2012 WL 1758607 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9-10
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)	22, 26, 27
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (2012)	6, 10, 11

<i>Schiller Park Colonial Inn, Inc. v. Berz</i> , 349 N.E.2d 61 (Ill. 1976)	23
<i>Soto v. New Jersey</i> , 565 A.2d 1088 (N.J. 1989)	23
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007).....	25-26
<i>Yamada v. Weaver</i> , No. 10-497, 2012 WL 983559 (D. Haw. Mar. 21, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , No. 11-1841, 2012 WL 1255145 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2012).....	21
Statutes and Regulations:	
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A).....	12
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i)	12
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)	7
2 U.S.C. § 441b	6, 19
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).....	6
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	6
2 U.S.C. § 441e(a)(1)	19
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 84308.....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601(1)–(2).....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612(g)(1)(F).....	31
Fla. Stat. § 106.011(18).....	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-302	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-341	2, 4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-352	19

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-353	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-355	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-358	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-391	2
30 Ill. Comp. Stat. 500/50-37	30
30 Ill. Comp. Stat. 500/50-37(b)	30
Ind. Code Ann. § 4-30-3-19.5	21
Ind. Code Ann. § 4-30-3-19.7	21
Ind. Code Ann. § 4-30-3-19.7(i)	30
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.330.	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.330(a).....	21
L.A., Cal., City Charter § 470(c)(12)(2011)	21
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:1505.2(L).....	21
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 27:261	21
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 14-101, <i>et seq.</i>	21
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21–A, § 1052(5)(A)(5).....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 432.207b.....	21
Minn. Stat. § 10A.12, subdiv. 1a.	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 9-835.	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 9-835(2).....	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1476.01.	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1476.01(1).	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-20.13	21

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-20.14.....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-20.17.....	21
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 13-1-191.1.....	21
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 13-1-191.1(E).....	21
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-702(18).....	21
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-703(1-a).....	21
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-703(1-b).....	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.13(A)(4).....	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.13(I)-(Z).....	21
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3620a.....	21
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 895.705A.....	21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-27-2.....	21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-27-3.....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1342.....	21
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 109.....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3104.01.....	21
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-8-12(d).....	21

Miscellaneous Resources:

FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten), 2010 WL 3184269 (July 22, 2010).....	18
FEC Advisory Op. 2010-09 (Club for Growth), 2010 WL 3184267 (July 22, 2010).....	18

Eliza Newlin Carney, *Rules of the Game: Congress Should Heed Scandals In The States*, Nat'l J., <http://www.nationaljournal.com/columns/rules-of->

[the-game/congress-should-heed-scandals-in-the-states-20090803](#) (last updated Feb. 16, 2011)..... 25-26
